

Karam Dev & others vs. Ranjeet Singh & others

RSA No. 478 of 2018

13.12.2024

Present: Mr. Varun Chandel, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Parul Negi, Advocate, vice counsel, for the proposed legal representatives.

Mr. Praneet Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 2, 47 and 49.

CMP No. 23411 of 2024

No reply is sought to be filed on behalf of the contesting respondents.

It is averred that respondents No. 45 (b) and 45 (c) are not being served despite repeated efforts. It is also averred that the summons issued to the said respondents were received back with the report that the said respondents were not available on the given addresses.

According to the applicants/appellants, the addresses provided in the memorandum of parties are the correct and last known addresses of respondents No. 45 (b) and 45 (c) and despite best efforts, they have not been able to find any other addresses of said respondents.

The application is supported by an affidavit. Since there is nothing contrary to suggest, the application is allowed and respondents No. 45 (b) and

45 (c) are ordered to be served by way of publication in vernacular daily newspaper "Amar Ujjala" "Edition" having circulation in District Bilaspur (HP), returnable for 21.3.2025, on steps being taken within one week.

List on 21.3.2025.

CMP(M) No. 1931 of 2024

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.28, as detailed in para-2 of the application, returnable on the date already fixed, on steps being taken within one week.

CMP(M) No. 1932 and 1933 of 2024

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.15, as detailed in para-2 of the application, returnable on the date already fixed, on steps being taken within one week.

CMP(M) No. 1934 and 1935 of 2024

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.16, as detailed in para-2 of the application, returnable on the date already fixed, on steps being taken within one week.

CMP(M) No. 1936 and 1937 of 2024

Issue notice. Mr. Praneet Gupta, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicants and seeks time to file the reply. Be filed on or before the next date. List on the date already fixed.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

13th December, 2024
(kck)