

Karam Dev & others vs. Ranjeet Singh & others

RSA No. 478 of 2018

21.3.2025

Present: Ms. Deepmala Sharma, Advocate, vice counsel for the appellants.

Mr. Amit Dhumal, Advocate, for the proposed legal representative No. 45 (d).

Mr. Praneet Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 2, 47 and 49.

CMP(M) No. 1931 of 2024

The proposed legal representative of deceased respondent No. 28 has been served but none has appeared for the said proposed legal representative.

There is no opposition to the application and accordingly, the application is allowed. Legal representative of deceased respondent No. 28, as detailed in para-2 of the application is ordered to be impleaded as respondent No. 28 (a). The application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) Nos. 1932 and 1933 of 2024

The proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 15 though served but are unrepresented.

There is no opposition to the applications and the same are allowed. The delay in bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent

No. 45 is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 15, as detailed in para-2 of the application are ordered to be impleaded as respondents No. 15 (a) & 15 (b). The applications stand disposed of.

CMP(M) Nos. 1934 and 1935 of 2024

The proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 16 though served but are unrepresented.

There is no opposition to the applications and the same are allowed. The delay in bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 16 is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 16, as detailed in para-2 of the application are ordered to be impleaded as respondents No. 16 (a) & 16 (b). The applications stand disposed of.

CMP(M) Nos. 1311 and 1313 of 2022

The proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 45 though served but are unrepresented except legal representative No. 45 (d), who is represented by Sh. Amit Dhumal, Advocate.

There is no opposition to the applications and the same are allowed. The delay in bringing on

record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 15 is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 45, as detailed in para-2 of the application are ordered to be impleaded as respondents No. 45 (a) to 45 (e). The applications stand disposed of.

CMP(M) Nos. 1936 & 1937 of 2024

Though, no reply has been filed, however, it has been pointed by Sh. Praneet Gupta, Advocate that as per his instructions, in addition to the legal representatives of deceased appellant No.6, mentioned in para-2 of the application, the said appellant has also left behind one daughter namely Ms. Archana Kumari.

Learned counsel for the appellants seeks time to have instructions. Be obtained on or before the next date.

At this stage, learned counsel for the appellants submits that respondent No.27 has also died and steps are required to be taken for the substitution of the said deceased respondent by his legal representatives. Needful be done on or before the next date.

CMP No. 12783 of 2022

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Name of respondent No.19 is ordered to be deleted from the array of the respondents. The application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 478 of 2018

List on 30.5.2025. Amended memo of parties be filed in the meanwhile.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

21st March, 2025
(kck)